there is only small share of IGCC CCS. When CO2 price increases, nuclear dominates the

portfolio since cost of all fossil fuel technology is higher. Also, NGCC CCS replaces

NGCC at the low cost and high volatility portfolios.

Figure 21: Mix at 50% capital cost decreases at $20 (left) and $40/ton CO2 price (right)

-30%30%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Along the efficient frontier

-30%30%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Along the efficient frontier

NGCC

 65

In the previous analysis, the efficient portfolio is formulated under the same

percentage change in capital cost for all technologies. In this analysis, we assume a

change in capital cost of specific technologies relative to the baseline value. Since the

capital cost has the range of possible value, we perform a sensitivity analysis at ± 30%

capital cost range for nuclear, IGCC and IGCC CCS.

− Analysis of nuclear capital cost

 We perform another analysis where only nuclear capital cost changes ±30% from

the baseline value. Table 12 shows the generation cost from nuclear from different

percentages change in the capital cost.

Change in
capital cost

Nuclear cost
($/MWh)

% Change in
generation cost

-30% 83.41  -22%
-20% 91.19  -15%
-10% 98.97 -7%

Baseline 106.75 -
10% 114.54 7%
20% 122.32 15%
30% 130.10 22%

Table 12: Generation cost of nuclear at different capital cost levels

a) 30% decrease in nuclear capital cost

S.D.

Cost ($/MWh)

S.D.

Cost ($/MWh)

Nuclear

PC

IGCC CCS

NGCC

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

59.8 61.3 62.8 64.4 65.9 67.4 68.9 70.4 71.9 73.4 74.9 76.4 78.0 79.5 81.0 82.5

14.0 12.6 11.2 9.8 8.6 7.4 6.4 5.6 5.1 4.5 4.0 3.4 3.0 2.6 2.3 2.1 2.0

Nuclear

PC

IGCC CCS

NGCC

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

68.8 69.9 70.9 71.9 73.0 74.0 75.1 76.1 77.1 78.2 79.2 80.2 81.3 82.3 83.3 84.4

14.0 13.1 12.1 11.2 10.2 9.3 8.4 7.5 6.5 5.6 4.8 3.9 3.2 2.6 2.2 2.1 2.0

 66

b) 30% increase in nuclear capital cost

Figure 22: Portfolio at different nuclear capital cost at $20 (left) and $40/ton CO2 (right)

 Under low nuclear capital cost scenario, the share of nuclear replaces the share of

IGCC CCS compared with the baseline model. Some shares of IGCC CCS  are also

replaced by PC and NGCC. When CO2 price is high, NGCC and nuclear are the only

dominant technologies; IGCC CCS does not play a significant role as in the baseline

model. For high nuclear cost scenario, the shape of the portfolio is similar to the baseline

model with extended range of the efficient frontier.

With carbon costs at $20-$40/ton, IGCC CCS and nuclear are direct competitor.

Low nuclear costs crowd out IGCC CCS and vice versa. Figure 23 and figure 24 show

share of nuclear and IGCC CCS in all scenarios. Shares of nuclear and IGCC CCS

change in the opposite direction as the capital cost of nuclear changes. IGCC CCS has

lowered share in the optimal portfolio when nuclear cost is lower.

Figure 23: Nuclear share along the efficient frontier at different levels of nuclear capital

cost with $20 (left) and $40/ton CO2 (right)

-30%
-20%

Baseline

30%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

Along the efficient frontier

-30%

-20%

-10%

Baseline
10%20%

30%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Along the efficient frontier

S.D.

Cost ($/MWh)

S.D.

Cost ($/MWh)

Nuclear
PC

IGCC CCS

NGCC

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

59.8 64.6 69.3 74.1 78.8 83.6 88.3 93.1 97.8 102.6 107.3 112.1 116.8

14.0 10.5 7.4 5.4 4.7 4.1 3.6 3.4 3.1 2.9 2.7 2.6 2.4 2.3 2.1 2.1 2.0

Nuclear

PC

IGCC CCS

NGCC

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

68.8 73.0 77.1 81.3 85.4 89.6 93.7 97.9 102.1 106.2 110.4 114.5 118.7

14.0 12.1 10.2 8.4 6.6 5.0 3.8 3.3 3.1 2.9 2.7 2.5 2.4 2.2 2.1 2.1 2.0

 67

Figure 24: IGCC CCS share along the efficient frontier at different levels of nuclear

capital cost with $20 (left) and $40/ton CO2 (right)

− Analysis of IGCC and IGCC CCS total plant cost

 We analyze the change in the share of IGCC and IGCC CCS when capital cost of

both technology changes. Since IGCC and IGCC CCS have almost the same facility

except the CCS unit, we assume the same percentage change of both technologies in each

case. Capital costs of other technology are assumed to be at the baseline level. The test

percentage change is between ± 30% of the baseline value. Table 13 below shows the